

**GR- 1663 of 2021**

**Order No.11 dated 18.03.2025**

Today is fixed for consideration of charge/plea.

Accused persons are present. Ld. A.P.P. is present.

Then the record is taken up for recording plea in respect of the accused persons.

Perused the case record and charge-sheet filed against the accused persons. Considered.

It appears therefrom that there are *prima facie* materials to suggest that the accused persons have committed offence punishable u/s 341/323/34 of I.P.C. and as such the accused persons are examined under Section 251 of Cr.P.C. The sum and substance of accusation for the offence u/s 341/323/34 of I.P.C. in the form that “on 07.10.2021 at about 16.30 hrs the son of the complainant, aged about 11 years was playing with your son in a play ground near the house of the complainant. But a quarrel was occurred in between them and you during the game. Then you came to the spot and assaulted complainant’s son with fists and blows and also with lathi. After receiving this information the complainant along with other neighbours rushed to the spot and save him” are read over and explained to the accused persons, to which they individually pleaded not guilty by saying individually “Ami Nirdosh” and claimed to be tried.

Hence, the trial arose.

Issue summons upon CSW-1 accordingly.

Fix 20.08.2025 for evidence.

D/C:

**J.M., 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Kalna.**

**J.M., 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Kalna.**